

No. 19-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
THE RULE OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
HELGI C. WALKER
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
TOlson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center for the Rule of Law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
TITLE X’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATION ON THE PRESIDENT’S REMOVAL POWER CANNOT BE SEVERED	4
A. Section 5491(c)(3) Is Not Severable Because Severance Would Result In An Agency That Congress Never Would Have Created	5
B. Severance Is Not A Remedy Within The Article III Power In Any Event....	13
C. Severance Of The Removal Restriction Would Not Solve The Constitutional Defects Stemming From The CFPB’s Funding Outside Of The Congressional Appropriations Process	15
D. Severance Would Not Resolve The Remedial Questions In Pending Enforcement Actions Filed By The CFPB.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 104 (1878).....	17
<i>CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	6, 23
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	18
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	13, 23, 24
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924).....	9
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	21
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	14

<i>Hart’s Adm’r v. United States</i> , 16 Ct. Cl. 459 (1880)	19
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	10
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	7
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, County, & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	13
<i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877)	18
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	23
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	5, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	19
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)	6, 8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	13
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1850)	18, 20

<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	7
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	15
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	16
U.S. Const. art. III.....	13
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 242.....	8
12 U.S.C. § 243.....	21
12 U.S.C. § 1752a(a).....	8
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a).....	8
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2).....	16
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(4)(E).....	7

12 U.S.C. § 5497(d)(2)	16
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4)(B)	7
12 U.S.C. § 5581	7
15 U.S.C. § 41	8
44 U.S.C. § 3502(5).....	6, 8
Other Authorities	
156 Cong. Rec. H5239 (June 30, 2010).....	9
Larry Alexander & Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Delegation Really Running Riot</i> , 93 Va. L. Rev. 1035 (2007).....	21
16A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Constitutional Law</i>	10
Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014).....	23
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Delegation Reconsidered: A Delegation Doctrine for the Modern Administrative State</i> , 40 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 147 (2017).....	8, 21
CFPB, <i>Financial Report of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection</i> (Nov. 15, 2019)	16

<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1891)	17
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1937)	17
Richard H. Fallon, <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000).....	14
<i>The Federalist Papers, No. 58</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	19
John Harrison, <i>Severability, Remedies, and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 56 (2014).....	14
Charles Kruly, <i>Self-Funding and Agency Independence</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1733 (2013).....	20, 21
James Madison, <i>Letters of Helvidius, No. 1</i> , Gazette of the United States (Aug. 24, 1793), reprinted in 6 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 138 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1906).....	17
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018).....	13

Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> (1748) (Thomas Nugent trans., 1793)	19
Note, <i>Independence, Congressional Weakness, and the Importance of Appointment: The Impact of Combining Budgetary Autonomy with Removal Protection</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1822 (2012)	20
2 Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes & Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2009)	10
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	18
St. George Tucker, <i>Views of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1803)	18
Kevin C. Walsh, <i>Partial Unconstitutionality</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 738 (2010)	14
